
 
 
CITY OF MARTINEZ CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
 July 2, 2014 
 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 

 
FROM:  Don Salts, Deputy Public Works Director 
 
SUBJECT: 
 
DATE: 

Martinez Intermodal Facility, Phase 3 Parking Lot Improvements Project
 

June 23, 2014 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Adopt resolution accepting the Martinez Intermodal Facility Phase III, Parking Lot Improvements 
Project per contract documents and instruct the City Clerk to file a Notice of Completion. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On July 10, 2013 Hess Concrete Construction was awarded the Martinez Intermodal Facility, 
Phase 3 Parking Lot Improvements Project for a total of $ 1,371,376.00. The Parking Lot 
Improvements include grading, paving, storm drains, utilities, storm water management facilities, 
landscaping and irrigation, and lighting.  The lighting fixtures are low profile, using LED 
technology, and designed to limit illumination so that it does not overflow beyond the parking lot 
improvements.   
 
Below is a summary of the Contact Change Orders.  Funding for the Change Orders came from 
the project budget. 
 
CO#1 Unforeseen conditions Remove break, haul and dispose concrete 

foundations in bio retention pond 1and surrounding area, also 
remove unforeseen concrete obstructing PG&E trenching. 

$26,730.79 

CO#2 Unforeseen conditions Install manhole on 15” sewer line. $17,954.75 
CO#3 Unforeseen conditions Lower 8” water line in conflict with storm 

drain outfall (east side of lot). 
$ 8,781.82 

CO#4 Per RFI # 13 install reinforcing steel in valley gutter 153 lf @ 
$11.50/lf 

$ 1,759.50 

CO#5 Installation of additional planting as directed by City. $ 2,300.00 
 
 
Additionally, the project had 72 different line items for various items of work. Due to unforeseen 
conditions at the site, which included unsuitable soil and unforeseen buried foundations, items # 
28 and 34 were adjusted accordingly. Line item #36 Asphalt Concrete was also adjusted due to a 
calculation difference between the bid sheet and the final design thickness. The final cost of the 
improvements is $1,559,943.36. The Final Payment Quantities are attached for reference. 
The Contractor has submitted the Contractor Guarantee and the Maintenance Bond, and agrees to 
correct any defects as per specifications for a one-year period. 

 

ethomas
Typewritten Text

ethomas
Typewritten Text
5



FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Project has been completed with funds allocated for the project. 
 
ACTION: 
 
By motion adopt a resolution accepting and filing a Notice of Completion for Martinez 
Intermodal Facility Phase III, Parking Lot Improvements. 
 
Attachment:  
Resolution 
Site Plan 
Final Pay Sheet  
 
   
  
 APPROVED BY:    
  Interim City Manager   
 
 
    
  



 

RESOLUTION NO. -14 
 
ACCEPTING THE MARTINEZ INTERMODAL FACILITY PHASE III PARKING LOT 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT PER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUCTING THE 

CITY CLERK TO FILE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Martinez has heretofore entered into a 
contract with Hess Construction Co., Inc. for certain work on 
the Project and the Public Works Director has recommended 
acceptance of said work of improvement as completed in 
accordance with plans, specifications and approved change orders 
and correction lists, and in accordance with the final 
inspection of the Deputy Director of Public Works. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Martinez 
that said work is hereby accepted as completed on this 2nd day 
of July 2014. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk, is hereby directed 
to file a Notice of Completion on said project. 
 
 

* * * * * * 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy 
of a resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Martinez at a Regular Meeting of said Council held on the 2nd 
day of July, 2014, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT:   

   
 
 
 

     RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK 
     CITY OF MARTINEZ 
 





Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1 Progress Schedule (Critical Path Method) 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100% $2,000.00 $0.00 100.00% $2,000.00

2 Mobilization 1 LS $14,800.00 $14,800.00 100% $14,800.00 $0.00 100.00% $14,800.00

3 Construction Area Signs 1 LS $1,400.00 $1,400.00 1 $1,400.00 $0.00 1 $1,400.00

4 Traffic Control System 1 LS $11,000.00 $11,000.00 100% $11,000.00 $0.00 1 $11,000.00

5 Job Site Management 1 LS $4,300.00 $4,300.00 100% $4,300.00 $0.00 1 $4,300.00

6 Water Control 1 LS $5,400.00 $5,400.00 100% $5,400.00 $0.00 1 $5,400.00

7
Prepare Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Plan 1 LS $1,800.00

$1,800.00 1 $1,800.00 $0.00 1 $1,800.00

8 Water Pollution Control 1 LS $11,000.00 $11,000.00 100% $11,000.00 $0.00 1 $11,000.00

9 Rain Event Action Plan 12 EA $500.00 $6,000.00 3 $1,500.00 $0.00 3 $1,500.00

10 Storm Water Annual Report 1 EA $2,000.00 $2,000.00 1 $2,000.00 $0.00 1 $2,000.00

11 Storm Water Sampling and Analysis Day 4 EA $440.00 $1,760.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00

12 Temporary Fence (Type ESA/ME) 490 LF $8.00 $3,920.00 440 $3,520.00 $0.00 440 $3,520.00

13
Temporary Fence (Type ESA/ME, Existing 
Fence) 675 LF

$6.00
$4,050.00 725 $4,350.00 $0.00 725 $4,350.00

14 Reconstruct Sewer Lateral and Cleanout 1 LS $1,590.00 $1,590.00 1 $1,590.00 $0.00 1 $1,590.00

15 Remove  Wood Railing 55 LF $13.00 $715.00 55 $715.00 $0.00 55 $715.00

16 Modify Handrail 1 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00 $0.00 1 $1,500.00

17
Modify Ramp (Detectable Warning 
Surface) 36 SF

$80.00
$2,880.00 36 $2,880.00 $0.00 36 $2,880.00

18 Relocate Gate and Gate Stop 1 LS $2,600.00 $2,600.00 1 $2,600.00 $0.00 1 $2,600.00

19 Relocate Fire Hydrant 1 LS $8,000.00 $8,000.00 1 $8,000.00 $0.00 1 $8,000.00

20 Relocate Underground Electrical Conduit 1 LS $6,589.00 $6,589.00 1 $6,589.00 $0.00 1 $6,589.00

21 Relocate Bollard 2 EA $300.00 $600.00 2 $600.00 $0.00 2 $600.00

22 Adjust Sewer Rodding Inlet 1 EA $300.00 $300.00 1 $300.00 $0.00 1 $300.00

23 Adjust Water Valve Box to Grade 2 EA $125.00 $250.00 2 $250.00 $0.00 2 $250.00

24
Remove Concrete Slabs and Foundations 
(F) 2,330 CY

$20.00
$46,600.00 2330 $46,600.00 $0.00 2330 $46,600.00

25
Remove Concrete Slab and Retaining Wall 
(F) 39 CY $102.00

$3,978.00 39 $3,978.00 $0.00 39 $3,978.00

26 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS $4,200.00 $4,200.00 1 $4,200.00 $0.00 1 $4,200.00

27 Roadway Excavation (Parking Lot) (F) 3,110 CY $28.00 $87,080.00 3110 $87,080.00 $0.00 3110 $87,080.00

28 Imported Borrow 340 CY $54.00 $18,360.00 1309 $70,686.00 $0.00 1309 $70,686.00

29 Landscape Irrigation 1 LS $59,785.00 $59,785.00 1 $59,785.00 $0.00 1 $59,785.00

UNIT

PROJECT NAME:  Martinez Intermodal Facility Phase III, Parking Lot Improvements PAYMENT NO:  NINE
CONTRACTOR:  Hess Construction Co., Inc., 4484 Hess Dr., American Canyon, CA  94503 PERIOD ENDING: 6/30/14

COMP TO DATEUNIT COST CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

COMP PRIOR COMP THIS PERIODITEM 
NO.

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY



30 Planting 1 LS $76,681.00 $76,681.00 100% $76,681.00 $0.00 1 $76,681.00

31 Plant Establishment Work (180 Days) 1 LS $6,270.00 $6,270.00 $0.00 1 $6,270.00 1 $6,270.00

32 Decomposed Granite 1,600 SF $18.45 $29,520.00 1600 $29,520.00 $0.00 1600 $29,520.00

33 Erosion Control (Hydroseed) 25,240 SF $0.30 $7,572.00 25240 $7,572.00 $0.00 25240 $7,572.00

34 Class 2 Aggregate Base (3/4"Max.) 2,310 CY $47.00 $108,570.00 2989 $140,483.00 $0.00 2989 $140,483.00

35 Replace Asphalt Concrete Surfacing 250 SY $48.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00

36 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) 2,164 TON $100.00 $216,400.00 2794 $279,400.00 $0.00 2794 $279,400.00

37 Hot Mix Asphalt Dike (Type A) 318 LF $15.00 $4,770.00 318 $4,770.00 $0.00 318 $4,770.00

38 Minor Structure (Type A Inlet) 12 EA $1,700.00 $20,400.00 12 $20,400.00 $0.00 12 $20,400.00

39 Minor Structure (Type C Inlet) 5 EA $1,685.00 $8,425.00 5 $8,425.00 $0.00 5 $8,425.00

40 Minor Structure (Type D Inlet) 2 EA $2,031.00 $4,062.00 2 $4,062.00 $0.00 2 $4,062.00

41
Minor Structure (Type III Manhole Base w/ 
Slab & Grate) 2 EA

$6,515.00
$13,030.00 2 $13,030.00 $0.00 2 $13,030.00

42 Dampproofing (Building) 870 LF $3.00 $2,610.00 870 $2,610.00 $0.00 870 $2,610.00

43 Roadside Sign - One Post 17 EA $209.00 $3,553.00 17 $3,553.00 $0.00 17 $3,553.00

44
6" Plastic Pipe (Smooth Wall, Schedule 40 
PVC) 288 LF

$27.00
$7,776.00 340 $9,180.00 $0.00 340 $9,180.00

45
8" Plastic Pipe (Smooth Wall, Schedule 40 
PVC) 256 LF

$43.00
$11,008.00 256 $11,008.00 $0.00 256 $11,008.00

46
10" Plastic Pipe (Smooth Wall, Schedule 
40 PVC) 30 LF

$45.00
$1,350.00 30 $1,350.00 $0.00 30 $1,350.00

47 12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class V) 1,380 LF $51.00 $70,380.00 1380 $70,380.00 $0.00 1380 $70,380.00

48
18"Polymeric-Coated Corrugated Steel 
Pipe (0.109" Thick) 34 LF

$89.00
$3,026.00 34 $3,026.00 $0.00 34 $3,026.00

49
24"Polymeric-Coated Corrugated Steel 
Pipe (0.109" Thick) 54 LF

$86.00
$4,644.00 54 $4,644.00 $0.00 54 $4,644.00

50 Class 2 Permeable Material 352 CY $152.00 $53,504.00 352 $53,504.00 $0.00 352 $53,504.00

51 8" Automatic Drainage Gate 4 EA $400.00 $1,600.00 4 $1,600.00 $0.00 4 $1,600.00

52 18" Automatic Drainage Gate 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 $0.00 1 $1,000.00

53 24" Automatic Drainage Gate 1 EA $1,400.00 $1,400.00 1 $1,400.00 $0.00 1 $1,400.00

54 12" Square Plastic Catch Basin 12 EA $302.00 $3,624.00 12 $3,624.00 $0.00 12 $3,624.00

55 Minor Concrete (Valley Gutter) 580 LF $29.00 $16,820.00 580 $16,820.00 $0.00 580 $16,820.00

56 Minor Concrete (Type "A" Curb) 284 LF $27.00 $7,668.00 284 $7,668.00 $0.00 284 $7,668.00

57 Minor Concrete (S1-8 Curb) 312 LF $20.00 $6,240.00 312 $6,240.00 $0.00 312 $6,240.00

58 Minor Concrete (Type "B" Curb) 2,272 LF $18.50 $42,032.00 2291 $42,383.50 $0.00 2291 $42,383.50

59 Minor Concrete (Sidewalk) 4,316 CF $19.00 $82,004.00 4316 $82,004.00 $0.00 4316 $82,004.00

60 Parking Bumper  64 EA $55.00 $3,520.00 64 $3,520.00 $0.00 64 $3,520.00

61 Bioretention Soil 528 CY $74.00 $39,072.00 528 $39,072.00 $0.00 528 $39,072.00



62 Reset Entrance Awning (NorCal Courts) 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00 1 $2,000.00 $0.00 1 $2,000.00

63 Chain Link Fence (Type CL-6) 107 LF $36.00 $3,852.00 107 $3,852.00 $0.00 107 $3,852.00

64 Wood Fence (Single Rail) 742 LF $27.00 $20,034.00 742 $20,034.00 $0.00 742 $20,034.00

65 Street Barricade (MBGR and Signs) 2 EA $1,320.00 $2,640.00 2 $2,640.00 $0.00 2 $2,640.00

66 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Detail 22) 304 LF $3.00 $912.00 292 $876.00 $0.00 292 $876.00

67 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (4" White) 5014 LF $1.50 $7,521.00 5442 $8,163.00 $0.00 5442 $8,163.00

68 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (4" Blue) 130 LF $5.50 $715.00 130 $715.00 $0.00 130 $715.00

69 Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (White) 206 SF $14.00 $2,884.00 206 $2,884.00 $0.00 206 $2,884.00

70 Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Blue) 84 SF $22.00 $1,848.00 84 $1,848.00 $0.00 84 $1,848.00

71 Paint Curb (2-Coat) 848 LF $1.00 $848.00 848 $848.00 $0.00 848 $848.00
72 Parking Lot Lighting and Service Panel 1 LS $142,934.00 $142,934.00 0.9 $128,640.60 0.1 $14,293.40 1.00 $142,934.00

CO#1
Remove break, haul and dispose concrete 
rubble in electrical trench and bio pond 1 LS $26,730.79 $26,730.79 1 $0.00 1 $26,730.79

CO#2 Install manhole on 15" sewer line 1 LS $17,954.75 $17,954.75 1 $0.00 1 $17,954.75

CO#3
Lower 8" water line in conflict with storm 
drain outfall (east side of lot) 1 LS $8,781.82 $8,781.82 1 $0.00 1 $8,781.82

CO#4 Install reinforcing steel in valley gutter 153 LF $11.50 $1,759.50 153 $0.00 153 $1,759.50
CO#5 Additional Planting 2 LS $2,300.00 $4,600.00 1 $0.00 1 $2,300.00

TOTALS $1,431,002.86 $1,481,853.10 $20,563.40 $1,559,943.36
$77,997.17

$1,462,410.96
$19,535.23

DATE

DATE

LESS FIVE (5 ) PERCENT RETENTION
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT

PAYMENT DUE

INSPECTOR'S APPROVAL CONTRACTOR'S APPROVAL DATE

BUILDING DIRECTOR'S APPROVAL CITY ENGINEER'S REVIEW DATE




